RESOLUTION NO. 06-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ALLOWING THE EXPENDITURE OF PARKS AND RECREATION DEVELOPMENT FEES FOR THE PURCHASE OF A LAWN MOWER.

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2006, the City Council approved the purchase of the City's first lawn mower at a cost of Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Two and 62/100 Dollars (\$13,462.62) from Central Implement located in Casa Grande, Arizona;

WHEREAS, the lawn mower will be used to mow the grass at the City of Maricopa's first park, Pacana Park, and any future City parks as they are developed;

WHEREAS, Parks and Recreation Development Fees, in an amount of the purchase price, are available from Parks Impact Fee # 1 Fund 320 pursuant to Chapter 17 of the Maricopa City Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that appropriating Parks and Recreation Development Fees for the purchase of the lawn mower will be in the City's best interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona as follows:

Parks and Recreation Development fees in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Two and 62/100 Dollars (\$13,462.62) shall be appropriated from Parks Impact Fee # 1 Fund 320 for the purchase of the lawn mower from Central Implement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 15th day of August, 2006.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

M. Hugel